
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DIVISIO OF LABOR STA DARDS ENFORCEMENT 
Department of Indust1ial Relations 
State of California 
MILES E. LOCKER, SB 103510 
ANEL M. FLORES SBN 227518 
455 Golden Gate A venue 9th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94102 
Tel: (4 15) 703-4863 
Fax: (415) 703-4807 
mlocker@dir.ca.gov 

Attorneys for the Plaintiff Lilia Garcia-Brower Labor 
Commissioner, State of California 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT 

LILIA GARCiA-BROWER, in her official 
capacity as Labor Commissioner for the State 
of California, 

Petitioner, 

V. 

MOBILE WASH, INC., a California 
corporation; ALFRED DAVTYAN, an 
individual; DOES 1-20 inclusive, 

Defendants. 

CASE NO. 

Unlimited Jurisdiction 

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, 
DAMAGES AND PENAL TIES FOR 
(1) "WILLFUL MISCLASSIFICATION OF 
ElVIPLOYEES AS INDEPENDENT 
CONTRACTORS, (2) FAILURE TO 
REGISTER AS A CAR WASH 
EMPLOYER, (3) FAILURE TO PAY 
MINIMUM 'WAGE, (4) FAILURE TO PAY 
WAGES FOR REST PERIODS, 
(5) FAILURE TO PAY REST PERIOD 
PREMIUM PAY, (6) FAILURE TO PAY 
OVERTIME, (7) FAILURE TO 
INDEMNIFY EMPLOYEES FOR 
BUSINESS EXPENSES, (8) UNLAWFUL 
TAKING OF GRATUITIES, (9) FAILURE 
TO PROVIDE ITEMIZED WAGE 
ST A TEMENTS, (10) FAIL URE TO 
COMPLY WITH PAID SICK LEA VE 
REQUIREMENTS, (11) FAILURE TO 
TIMELY PAY EARNED WAGES UPON 
SEPARATION FROM EMPLOYMENT, 
(12) FAILURE TO TIMELY PAY EARNED 
WAGES DURING EMPLOYMENT 

(No fee per Labor Code§§ 101 , 101.5 and 
Govenunent Code §6 103) 

VERIFIED ANSWER REQUIRED 
PURSUANT TO CCP § 446 

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DAMAGES AND PENALTIES FOR 
LABOR CODE VIOLATIONS 

Electronically FILED by Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles on 07/01/2020 11:29 AM Sherri R. Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk of Court, by R. Clifton,Deputy Clerk

Assigned for all purposes to: Stanley Mosk Courthouse, Judicial Officer: Richard Fruin

20STCV24800



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Plaintiff, LILIA GARCIA-BROWER, in her officia l capacity as Labor Commissioner for the 

State of California alleges as follows: 

THE PARTIES TO TIDS ACTION 

1. Plaintiff is the Labor Commissioner for the State of California, and Chief of the 

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement ("DLSE") of the Department of Industrial Relations for 

the State ofCalifomia. (Labor Code§§ 21 , 79.) 

2. Plaintiff is autho1ized to enforce all provisions of the Labor Code and Industrial 

Welfare Commission ("IWC") orders governing wages, hours and working conditions of California 

employees. (Labor Code §§61 90.5(b) and 95(a)). As part of her enforcement powers, Plaintiff is 

authorized pursuant to Labor Code §98.3(b), to prosecute actions for the collection of wages and 

other moneys payable to employees or to the State arising out of an employment relationship or 

order of the IWC. Labor Code § 217 expressly empowers the Labor Commissioner to enforce the 

provisions of Labor Code §§ 200-244 which include the Code section requiring payment of 

premium pay for failure to comply with IWC wage order rest pe1iod requirements and Code 

sections autho1izing penalties for an employer's failure to timely pay wages due to employees during 

employment or upon separation of employment or for an employer's fai lure to comply with 

requirements pertaining to itemized wage statements. Plaintiff is expressly authotized, pursuant to 

Labor Code§ 226.8 to enforce that Code section which prohibits the willful misclassification of 

employees as .independent contractors. Labor Code § 248.5 expressly authorizes the Labor 

Commissioner to enforce the paid sick leave requirements set out in Labor Code §§ 245-249. Labor 

Code§ 355 authorizes the Labor Commissioner to enforce the provisions of Labor Code§§ 350-356, 

which prohibit employers from taking tips given to employees by the employer's customers. Labor 

Code § 1193 .6 expressly authorizes the Labor Commissioner to file and prosecute a civil action to 

recover unpaid minimum wages or unpaid ovet1ime compensation, owed to any employee under 

Labor Code §§ 1171 -1206 or under any IWC order. Furthermore, Plaintiff is authorized, pursuant to 

Labor Code§ 1194.5, to seek injunctive relief to prevent further violations of any of the laws, 

regulations or IWC orders governing wages hours of work, and working conditions for employees. 

Plaintiff is also authorized, pursuant to Labor Code § 2053, to enforce the laws requiting the 

registration of employers engaged in the business of car washing. Labor Code§ 2802 expressly 
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empowers the Labor Commissioner to file a cou1i action to recover amounts due under that section 

2 which requires employers to indemnify employees for business expenses. 
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3. At all relevant times herein Defendant Mobile Wash Inc. ("Mobi le Wash") has been 

re gist red with the Secretary of State as a California corporation, engaged in the business of car 

washing with its principal business office located in within the County of Los Angeles in the City of 

Bellflower. Mobile Wash provides car washing services throughout all counties in Southern 

California. It styles itself as the "Uber of car washing," and functions as a part of the so-called 'gig 

economy,' under which the persons employed by defendants to perform these car washing services 

are unlawfully classified by defendants, as 'independent contractors." Mobile Wash makes use of 

an "on-demand car wash app' to engage the services of its car washers to receive orders from 

customers, to assign and schedule its car washers to provide car washing services to those customers 

to collect the amounts owed by those customers (based on p1ices set by defendants) for those car 

washing services, and to pay its car washers for the services they provided to these customers. The 

work perforn1ed by these car washers - car washing - constitutes the very core of Mobile Wash's 

business. Moreover, Mobile Wash retains and/or exercises substantial control over its car washers 

with restrictions on where the work may be performed and how it is to be perfonned. 

4. Defendant Alfred Davtyan ("Davtyan") is and has been, at all times herein relevant, 

the president, chief executive officer, chief financial officer, and secretary of Mobile Wash. He is 

responsible for the adoption and implementation of Mobile Wash's pay practices and employment 

policies including the policy of misclassifying its car washers as independent contractors, and its 

policy of non-compliance with a host of California laws and IWC wage order requirements as 

alleged herein below, including the requirements specified at Labor Code§ 558.1 . As such, Davtyan 

is and has been a "person acting on behalf of an employer, who violates, or causes to be violated'' 

requi rements specified in section 558.1, and therefore, under that statute, he is "liable as the 

employer for such violation[ s]." 

5. The true names or capacities of Defendants sued as Doe Defendants 1 through 20 are 

unknown to Plaintiff. Plaintiff is infom1ed and believes, and on that basis, alleges that each of the 

Doe Defendants, their agents, employees, officers, and others acting on their behalf, are legally 
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responsible for the conduct alleged herein. Plaintiff will amend her complaint to set fo1ih the true 

2 names and capacities of the Doe Defendants and the allegations against them as soon as they are 

3 asceriained. 

4 6. Each of the defendants was at all times mentioned herein an agent patiner joint 

5 venturer, and/or representative of each of the other defendants and was at all times acting within the 

6 scope of such relationship. 

7 7. Prior to filing this action, the Labor Commissioner made a w1itten demand upon 

8 defendants fo r payment of amounts due for civil penalties under Labor Code §§ 210, 226.8 558 

9 1197.1 and 2064. 

10 VENUE 

11 8. The Superior Comi has personal jurisdiction over each Defendant named above 

12 because (l) each defendant is headquariered in or is a resident of the State of California, (2) each 

13 Defendant is authmized to and conducts business in and across the State of California, and (3) each 

14 Defendant otherwise has sufficient minimum contacts with and purposefully avails itself of th 

15 markets of this State thus rendeting the Superior Co mi's jmisdiction consistent with traditional 

16 notions of fair play and substantial justice. 
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9. Venue is proper under Code of Civil Procedure § 395.5, because the principal place 

of defendants' business is si tuated in the County of Los Angeles and thousands of the illegal acts 

described below occun-ed in the County of Los Angeles. 

BACKGROUND ALL EGA TIO NS 

10. From Mobile Wash's sta1i-up in 2014 or 2015, defendants made a calculated business 

decision to misclassify their car washers as independent contractors rather than employees. At all 

times since the inception of its business, defendants have continued to misclassify their car washers 

as a means of unlawfully dep1iving these workers of a host of statutory protections applicable to 

employees, in direct contravention of California law. 

11. Through this misclassification, defendants have engaged in a deliberate scheme to 

evade their obligations under California law - including, but not limited to the obligation to pay their 

car washers at no less than the applicable minimum wage for all hours worked to pay overtime 
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1 compensation for overtime hours worked, to provide paid, duty-free rest pe1iods during the workday, 

2 to reimburse the car washers for the cost of all equipment and supplies needed to perform their work 

3 and for work-related personal vehicle mileage to refrain from taking tips that were paid by a 

4 customer for an employee, to provide paid sick leave to provide accurate itemized wage deduction 

5 statements setting forth required information to timely pay all wages owed du1ing each car washer's 

6 period of employment and upon separation of employment, and the obligation to register with the 

7 Labor Commissioner as a prerequisite for employing workers and engaging in business in the car 

8 wash industry. 
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12. Recognizing the serious problem of misclassification and the banns it inflicts on 

workers, law-abiding businesses taxpayers and society as a whole, the California Legislature 

enacted Assembly Bill 5 which took effect on January 1, 2020. (Assem. Bill No. 5, 2019-2020 Reg. 

Sess. ("A.B. 5").) A.B. 5 codified and extended the Cali fornia Supreme Court's unanimous decision 

in Dynamex Operations W , Inc. , . Superior Court (2018) 4 Cal.4th 903 ("Dynamex"). California 

law is clear: for the full range of protections afforded by the Industrial Welfare Commission 

("IWC') wage orders, the Labor Code, and the Unemployment Insurance Code, workers are 

generall y presumed to be employees unless the hiring entity can overcome this presumption by 

establishing each of the three factors in the stiict "ABC" test: (A) the worker is free from the control 

and direction of the hiring entity in connection with the performance of the work, both under the 

contract for the perfom1ance of the work and in fact; (B) the worker perfonns work that is outside 

the usual course of the hiring entity's business; and (C) the worker is customarily engaged in an 

independently established trade occupation or business of the same nature as the work perfonned. 

(Lab. Code§ 2750.3 (a)(l)· Dynamex, supra, 4 Cal.5th at 957.) 

13. Because the hiring entity must establish each of the tlu·ee factors in the ABC test in 

order to lawfully classify a worker as an independent contractor, the hi1ing entity's failure to 

establish any one pa1i of the ABC test mandates classification of the worker as an employee rather 

than an independent contractor. (Dynamex, supra, 4 Cal. 5th at 963.) 

14. Mobile Wash is a car wash company in the business of selling car washes to its 

customers, with the car washing perfonned at a location designated by the customer. The car 

5 
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DAMAGES AND PENALTIES FOR 

LABOR CODE VIOLATIONS 



1 washers who perfonn this wo rk are employees of Mobile Wash. They provide Mobile Wash's 

2 customers with the car washing services that Mobile Wash sell s . The work that these car washers 

3 perfonn is central to the very pmpose of Mobile Wash s business. The fact that Mobile Wash uses a 

4 cell phone or computer app as the instrumentality by which it hires its car washers, secures orders 

5 from customers, communicates wi th its car washers regarding customer orders assigns work to its 

6 car washers collects payments from customers, and pays its car washers does not somehow 

7 transfonn Mobile Wash into anything other than a car washing business. Mob ile Wash cannot 

8 overcome the presumption that all of its car washers are employees because it cannot establi sh that 

9 any of its car washers "perfonn wo rk that is outside the usual course of [Mobile Wash's] business,' 

10 as required under the "B prong'' of the ABC test. 
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15. At all times relevant herein, Mobile Wash requires its car washers, as a condition of 

employment to enter into a w1itten agreement which, inter a/ia prohibits car washing at specified 

locations and restricts the manner in which the car washers are to perfonn their work. For example, 

under this agreement, defendants' car washers are prohibited from taking possession of a customer's 

car keys or starting a customer's automobile. Further, Mobile Wash instructs its car washers on the 

techniques and methods to be used in wash ing cars at the customer's location, fo llows up with car 

washers and customers to ensure that these teclmiques and methods were fo llowed, and in the event 

of noncompliance or custom er complaints, may exercise its right to terminate the car washer's 

contract. Both under their contracts with Mobile Wash and in fact , none of Mobile Wash's car 

washers have ever been free from the control and direction of Mobile Wash in connection with the 

perfonnance of their work for Mobile Wash, and as such, defendants ca1mot meet the requirements 

of the "A prong' of the ABC test, and therefore ca1mot overcome the presumption that all of their car 

washers are employees not independent contractors. 

16. Mobile Wash is subject to IWC Wage Order 9-200 1 which applies to the 

" transportation industry" incl uding any business "operated for the purpose of . . . cleaning of 

vehicles." IWC Wage Order 9-200 1 has been in effect since January 1, 200 1, and provides vaiious 

substantive employee protections incl uding requirements for payment of no less than the minimum 

wage for all hours worked, payment of ove11ime compensation for ove11ime hours worked, paid rest 
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periods, premium pay for fai lure to provide required paid rest periods and a provision that 

2 employers must provide employees with employer-required unifonns , and with too ls or equipment 

3 required by the employer or neces ary for the perfonnance of the job. These rwc wage order 

4 requirements are valid operative and enforceable as state law. (Labor Code§§ 1185, 1197, 1198 

5 1200.) 
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17. The California Supreme Court issued its decision in Dynamex on April 30, 2018, 

construing the very IWC wage order at issue here, lWC Order 9-2001, holding that all of the 

protections of that wage order are available to employees employed by employers covered by the 

wage order and that the hiring entity must establish all three factors of the ABC test in order to 

overcome the presumption of employee status. As this decision merely construed existing 

provisions of the rwc wage order, it applies retroactively with respect to the enforcement of 

requirements under the IWC orders and Labor Code provisions related to IWC wage order 

requirements. 

18. Labor Code requirements that are wholly unrelated to IWC wage order requirements 

did not become subject to the ABC test until the effective date of AB 5 on January 1, 2020. P1ior to 

January I 2020 the determination of whether a worker was an employee or an independent 

contractor, for the purpose of those Labor Code requirements wholly um-elated to IWC orders, was 

governed by S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341 

("BoreLLo"), under which there is a rebuttable presumption of employee status, which may be 

challenged by the hi1ing entity through a multi-factor test under which no one factor is necessaiily 

detenninative though ce1iain factors are considered more significant than others. Though more 

cumbersome to app ly than the ABC test, even under Borello, defendants' car washers were 

employees of Mobi le Wash, rather than independent contractors . 

19. Emergency Rule 9 of the California Rules of Comi, as revised on May 29, 2020, 

provides that notwithstanding any other law, the statutes of limitation for civil causes of action that 

exceed 180 days are tolled from April 6, 2020, unti l October 1, 2020. The limitation periods for the 

follow ing causes of action are governed by this Emergency Rule. 

II 
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION: WILLFUL MISCLASSIFICATION OF EMPLOYEES 
AS INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS (Labor Code§ 226.8) 

20. 

21. 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the allegations set forth hereinabove. 

Under Labor Code~ 226.8 it is unlawful for any per on or employer to willfully 

rnisclassify an employee as an independent contractor. The statute provides that a person or 

employer found to have engaged in such willful misclassification shall be subject to a civil penalty 

of not less than 5,000 for each such violation in addition to other penalties or fines permitted by 

law. 

22. At all times relevant herein, Defendants willfully misclassified and continue to 

miscla sify as an independent contractor each and every car washer who perfonned or performs 

work for Mobile Wash, Inc. or for a customer of Mobile Wash, Inc., notwithstanding that under 

California law, all of their car washers have been and are employees of Mobile Wash, Inc. , thereby 

violating Labor Code § 226.8. 

23. Defendants are liable for civil penalties tmder Labor Code§ 226.8 in the amount of 

5 000 for each Mobile Wash car washer misclassified as an independent contractor who perfonned 

work for Mobile Wash or Mobile Wash's customers at any time from April 6, 2019 going forward. 

24. Unless enjoined by this Cour1 from misclassifying its car washers as independent 

contractors, and from thereby denying these car washers ' the protections available to employees 

under the Labor Code and IWC Wage Order 9-2001, defendants will continue to misclassify their 

car washers as independent contractors and thereby continue to deny them the protections available 

to employees under the Labor Code and rwc Wage Order 9-2001 . 

25. 

26. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION: FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A CAR 
\iV ASH EMPLOYER (Labor Code §§ 2050-2064) 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the allegations set forth hereinabove. 

In 2003 in order to protect workers in the car wash industry, the California 

Legislature enacted a statutory scheme, at Labor Code§ 2050, et seq., requiring employers engaged 

in the business of car washing, cleaning, polishing, detailing, or otherwise providing cosmetic care to 

vehicles to register with the State Labor Commissioner and to comply with certain conditions as a 

prerequisite for registration including the filing of a surety bond with the Labor Commissioner in an 
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amount not les than $150,000 for the benefit of any employee damaged by his or her employer's 

2 failure to pay wages or by the commission of specified Labor Code violations. Labor Code§ 2060 

3 expressly states: " o employer may conduct any business without complying with the registration 

4 and bond requirements of this chapter." Labor Code § 2062 prohibits regish·ation of an mployer 

5 that has failed to remit the proper amount of payroll taxes required by the Unemployment Insurance 

6 Code. Labor Code :i 2064 provides that an employer who fails to register as required under Section 

7 2054 is subject to a civil fine of$100 for each calendar day, in an amount not to exceed 10,000, for 

8 each day the employer conducts car washing and polishing while unregistered. 
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27. Though engaged in the business of car washing and polishing at all times relevant 

herein, Defendants have never filed an application for registration with the Labor Commissioner 

have never filed a surety bond with the Labor Commissioner and have never been registered by the 

Labor Commissioner. 

28. As a consequence of defendants' failure to register with the Labor Commissioner as 

an employer in the car wash industry, defendants are subject to a civil penalty pursuant to Labor 

Code § 2064, in the amount of $10,000. 

29. Unless enjoined by the Court from operating as an employer in the car washing 

business without first applying for and obtaining registration from the Labor Commissioner 

defendants will continue to unlawfully operate their business without registration, to the det1iment of 

their employees, their law-abiding business competitors, and the public at large. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION: FAILURE TO PAY NOT LESS THAN THE MINIMUM 
\-VAGE FOR ALL HOURS \-VORKED (Labor Code§ 1197; IWC Order 9-2001, § 4) 

30. 

31. 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the allegations set fo11h hereinabove. 

Labor Code§ 1197 and IWC Order 9-2001, § 4 require employers to pay their 

employees not less than the applicable minimum wage for all "hours worked" which includes all 

time the employee is suffered or pennitted to work whether or not required to do so, and all time the 

employee is subject to the employer's control. (IWC Order 9-200 I, § 2(H).) This compensable time 

includes time spent transpo11ing necessary tools and equipment from the car washer's home to the 

first job of the day and back to the car washer's home following the last job of the day, time spent 
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traveling from one job location to another dming the course of a workday, time spent obtaining the 

2 required tools equipment and supplies necessary to perfonn work, and on-call time <luting which the 

3 car washer has signed in as ' 'active" or "available" on the Mobile Wash app during which the car 

4 washer is required to accept available car wash jobs, or is subject to adverse employment 

5 consequences for declining to accept an avai lable job. The applicable minimum wage is the 

6 minimum wage required under state law, or the minimum wage required under an applicable local 

7 ordinance, whichever is higher. 

8 32. At all times relevant herein, Mobi le Wash employed 26 or more employees, and thus, 

9 was subject to minimum wage requirements based on that number of employees. The lowest 

1 O allowable minimum wage, set by state law required payment of not less than 10.50 per hour for all 

11 hours worked in 2017, not less than 11.00 per hour for all hours worked in 2018 not less than 

12 12.00 per hour for all hours worked in 2019, and not less than 13.00 per hour for all hours worked 

13 in 2020. (Labor Code 1182.12,IWCOrder9-2001 §4.) However workperfonnedinthe 

14 fo llowing cities or other locations was subject to a higher minimum wage as follows: (a) for work 

15 perfonned in the City of Los Angeles: $12 perhour from July l 20 17 to June 30, 2018, and (b) for 

16 work perfonned in the cities of Los Angeles, Santa Monica, Pasadena, Malibu or unincorporated 

17 areas of Los Angeles County: $ 13.35 an hour starting Ju ly 1 2018, increased to $14.25 an hour 

18 starting on July l , 2019 with a scheduled increase to 15 an hour on July 1, 2020. 

19 33. Labor Code § 226.2 applies to employees who are paid on a piece-rate basis for any 

20 work perfonned during a pay period, and requires that payment be made to such employees fo r 

2 1 " non-productive time" on an hourly basis separate from the compensation derived tlu·ough piece-rate 

22 earnings, at an hourly rate that is not less than the applicable minimum wage. The statute defines 

23 "non-productive time" as "time under the employer's control, exclusive ofrest and recovery periods 

24 that is not directly related to the activity being compensated on a piece-rate basis." 

25 34. At all times relevant herein , defendants have compensated their car washers for their 

26 services on a piece-rate basis, with defendants paying the car washers a specified amount per car 

27 wash based on a percentage of the amount paid to defendants by the customer. Defendants have not 

28 paid their car washers for those activities that constitute "non-productive time" within the meaning 
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of section 226.2, including time spent transporting equipment and supplies from the location where 

2 they are kept before the start of the workday to the location of the first car wash job of the workday 

3 and from the location of the last car wash job of the workday back to the location where such 

4 equipment and supplies are kept unti l the next workday travel time dri ving from one customer's 

5 location to another, time spent procuring tools, equipment or supplies in order to perfonn car 

6 washing services, and on-call time during which the car washer has signed in as 'active" or 

7 "available'' on the Mobile Wash app during which the car washer is required to accept available car 

8 wash jobs, or is subject to adverse employment consequences for declining to accept an available 

9 job. 

10 35. Defendants ' fai lure to pay for the above-desc1ibed non-productive time cons ti tut es a 

I l violation of Labor Code § 226.2 and a violation of the obligation to pay no less than the app licable 

12 minimum wage for all hours worked as specified at Labor Code § l 197 and IWC Order 9-2001, § 

13 4(A). Under these provisions defendants ' car washers are entit led to payment of the applicable 

14 minimum wage for all such uncompensated time, from April 6 2017 going forward. 

15 36. Labor Code 9 1194.2 provides that in any action fi led by the Labor Commissioner 

16 pursuant to Labor Code§ l 193.6 to recover unpaid minimum wages owed to any employees, the 

17 employees shall be entitled to recover, in addition to the unpaid minimum wages, liquidated 

18 damages in an amount equal to the wages unlawfully unpaid and interest thereon. 

19 37. Defendants' car washers who are owed unpaid minimum wages stemming from 

20 defendants' fai lure to pay wages for "non-productive time" within the meaning of Labor Code§ 

21 226.2 , are therefore entitled to recover, in addition to the unpaid minimum wages liquidated 

22 damages from defendants pursuant to Labor Code§ 1194.2, from Apri l 6 2017 going forward. 

23 38. Labor Code § 1197 .1 ( a) provides for the imposition of civil penalties against an 

24 employer or other person acting as an officer or agent of the employer, for paying less than the 

25 applicable minimum wage for any hours worked by an employee, with the penalty for any initial 

26 intentiona l violation set at $100 per underpaid employee for each pay period for which the employee 

27 is underpaid , and for any subsequent violation (whether intentional or not) set at $250 per underpaid 

28 employee for each pay pe1iod for which the employee is underpaid . Likewise IWC Order 9 § 20 
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authorizes civil penalties for any violat ion of the wage order which results in an underpayment of an 

2 employee's wages. 
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39. Defendants' fai lure to pay at least the applicable minimum wage to their car washers 

for 'non-productive" hours worked was intentional within the meaning of Labor Code§ 1197. l(a) 

and subjects defendants to civil penalties at the ' initial violation' rate as provided by that statute for 

all violations committed from Apri l 6, 2019 until the date of service of this lawsuit. Any additional 

violations subsequent to the date of service of this lawsuit, going forward will subject defendants to 

civil penalties fo r any "subsequent violation" as provided by Labor Code§ 1197. l(a). 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION: FAILURE TO PAY \VAGES FOR REST PERIODS 
(Labor Code§ 226.2; I"WC Order 9-2001, § 12(A)) 

40. 

41. 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the al legations set forth hereinabove. 

1WC Order 9-2001 § 12(A) requires every employer to authorize and pennit 

13 employees to take paid rest periods, with such rest pe1iods expressly deemed to constitute "hours 

14 worked." Under Section 12(A) of this [WC order, such authorized rest period time shall be based 

15 on the total hours work d daily at the rate often ( 10) minutes net rest time per four (4) hours or 

16 major fraction thereof" with no duty to provide a rest period to an employee whose daily work time 

17 is less than tlu·ee and one-half hours. Thus, one paid rest period must be made available to the 

18 employee if the employee works at least three and one-half hours but not more than six hours in a 

19 day a second paid rest period must be provided to the employee if the employee works more than 

20 six hours and up to 10 hours in a day, and a third paid rest pe1iod must be provided to the employee 

21 if the employee works more than 10 hours and up to 14 hours in a day, etc. Section l 2(A) of the 

22 IWC Order expressly provides that these required rest periods "shall be counted as hours worked 

23 from which there shall be no deduction from wages." Because such rest periods are "counted as 

24 hours worked " they must be paid at not less than the minimum wage, in accordance with 4(A) of 

25 the Wage Order. 

26 42 . Labor Code § 226.2 requires employers to provide their employees who are 

27 compensated on a piece-rate basis with separate hourly compensation for required rest pe1iods, in an 

28 amount not less than the higher of (a) the average hourly rate for each workweek under a formula set 
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out in the statute, or (b) the applicable minimum wage. This statute makes clear that piece-rate 

2 compensation does not serve to provide any compensation for required rest periods. 

3 43. At all times relevant herein, defendants have failed to provide any separate, hourly 

4 compensation to their car washers for required rest pe1iods. These required rest petiods have been 

5 completely uncompensated by defendants. As such, defendants violated the requirements set forth 

6 in IWC Order 9-200 I and Labor Code § 226.2 that paid rest pe1iods be made avai lable to 

7 employees. 

8 44. As a consequence of defendants' fai I ure to pay their car washers for required rest 

9 periods, each car washer is entitled to payment of unpaid wages for each such required rest period, 

1 O from Aptil 6 2017 going forward in an amount not less than the higher of the applicable minimum 

11 wage, or the car washer's average hourly wage rate under the formula set at Labor Code § 226.2. 

12 45 . As a further consequence of defendants failure to pay their car washers any wages 

13 for their required rest periods, thereby violating the requirement set out in the Labor Code and IWC 

14 Order for payment of not less than the minimum wage for all hours worked defendants ' car washers 

15 are entitled to liquidated damages under Labor Code§ 1194.2 in an amount equal to the unpaid 

16 minimum wages plus interest. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

46. Defendants' failure to pay their car washers at least the applicable minimum wage for 

their required rest periods was intentional, within the meaning of Labor Code§ l 197.1 and subjects 

defendants to civi l penalties at the "initial violation' ' rate as provided by that statute for all violations 

committed from April 6, 2019 until the date of service of this lawsuit. Any additional violations 

subsequent to the date of service of thi s lawsuit going forward , will subject defendants to civi l 

penal ties for any "subsequent vio lation" as provided by Labor Code § 1197. l . 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION: FAILURE TO PAY REST PERIOD PREMIUM PAY 
(Labor Code§ 226.7(c); IWC Order 9-2001, § 12(B)) 

47. 

48. 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the all egations set forth hereinabove. 

Labor Code§ 226 .7(c) provides that if an employer fails to provide an employee with 

a rest period "in accordance with a state law, including ... an applicable ... order of the Industrial 

Welfare Commission" the employer shall pay the employee one additional hour of pay at the 
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employee's regu1ar rate of compensation for each workday that the rest period is not provided. A 

2 similar requirement is set out at IWC Order 9-200 l, 'Ii l 2(B). 

3 49. By failing to provide any compensation to their car washers for requi red rest periods 

4 defendants failed to provide rest periods' in accordance with . . . [the] applicable ... ord r of the 

5 Industrial Welfare Commission,'' a specified at fWC Order 9-200 l § 12(A). 

6 50. As a consequence of defendants failure to provide legally mandated paid rest 

7 periods to their car washers, defendants are subject to the premium pay provisions of Labor Code§ 

8 227.7(c) and IWC Order 9-200, § 12(B), under which defendants' car washers are entitled to 

9 payment of one hour of rest period premium pay for each workday that a required paid rest pe1iod 

l O was not provided from Aptil 6, 2017 going fonvard . 

11 51. Labor Code § 558 provides that any employer, or other person acting on behalf of an 

12 employer, who violates or causes to be violated, a section of this chapter (Labor Code § 500, et seq.) 

13 or any provision regarding hours and days of work in any order of the IWC shall be subject to a civil 

14 penalty in addition to the underpaid wages which mu t be paid to the affected employees in the 

15 amount of 50 for each underpaid employee fo r each pay period for which the employee was 

16 underpaid as to any " initial violation," and in the amount of l 00 for each underpaid employee for 

17 each pay petiod for which the employee was underpaid a to each "subsequent violation." Similar 

18 authorization for these civil penalties is found at IWC Order 9-2001 , § 20. 

19 52. The fa ilure to pay employees required rest period premium pay subjects an employer 

20 to civil penalties under Labor Code§ 558 and IWC Order 9-2001, \l 20. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

53 . Defendants' fai lure to pay their car washers required rest period premium pay 

subjects de£ ndants to civil penalties at the "initial violation" rate as provided by that statute for all 

violations committed from April 6, 20 19 until the date of service of this lawsuit. Any additional 

violations subsequent to the date of service of this lawsuit going forward will subject defendants to 

civil penalties for any "subsequent violation" as provided by Labor Code § 1197 .1 (a) . 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION: FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME COMPENSATION FOR 
OVERTIME HOURS WORKED (Labor Code§ 510; IWC Order§ 3(A)) 

54. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the allegations set forth hereinabove. 
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55. Labor Code~ 510 and IWC Order 9-2001, § 3(A) require payment of overtime 

2 compensation at not less than one and one-half times the employee s regular rate of compensation, 

3 for all hours worked in excess of 8 hours and up to 12 hours in any workday and for all hours 

4 worked in exces of 40 hours in any workweek, and payment of ove1time compensation at not less 

5 than twice the employee's regular rate of compensation for all hours worked in excess of 12 hours in 

6 any workday. 

7 56. At all relevant times herein, defendants have failed to pay overtime compensation to 

8 their car washers who work more than 8 hours in a workday or 40 hours in a workweek, thereby 

9 violating Labor Code§ 510 and IWC Order 9-2001 , §3(A). 

10 57. Defendants owe overtime compensation to their car washers who have perfonned 

11 overtime work at any time from Aptil 6, 2017 going forward, as provided by Labor Code§ 510 and 

12 IWC Order 9-200 I , §3(A). 

13 

14 

15 

16 
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18 

19 
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22 

58. As a consequence of defendants' failure to pay required overtime compensation to 

their car washers, defendants are subject to civil penalties as provided by Labor Code § 558 and 

IWC Order 9-200 1, § 20, at the " initial violation" rate as provided by that statute for all violations 

committed from April 6, 20 19 until the date of service of this lawsuit. Any additional violations 

subsequent to the date of service of this lawsuit going forward will subject defendants to civil 

penalties at the rate for any "subsequent violation." 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION: FAILURE TO INDEMNIFY EMPLOYEES FOR 
NECESSARY BUSINESS EXPENSES (Labor Code § 2802; fWC Order 9-2001, § 9) 

59. 

60. 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the allegations set fotih hereinabove. 

Labor Code§ 2802 requires every employer to indemnify each of its employees for 

23 all necessary expenditures or losses incurred by the employee in direct consequence of the discharge 

24 of the employee's duties or of his or her obedience to the directions of the employer. In accord, 

25 IWC Order 9-2001 § 9 requires employers to pay for, or indemnify employees for required 

26 uniforms, and tools or equipment required or necessary for the perfomrnnce of the job. Pursuant to 

27 Labor Code~ 2804 any contract or agreement express or implied made by any employee to waive 

28 the benefits of these protections is null and void. 
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61. At all relevant times herein, in following the directions issued by defendants or in 

2 order to cany out their job duties defendants ' car washers have been required to purchase various 

3 items including b ut not limited to: (a) unifo rms consisting of hats and shi1is with the Mobile Wash 

4 logo, (b) car washing equipment, tools and supplie , (c) commercial general liability insurance to 

5 insure the activities of the car washer while perfonning services for Mobile Wash a garage keeper's 

6 insurance policy to cover damages to any customer's automobile whi le the car washer is perfonning 

7 services for Mobile Wash, workers' compensation insurance to cover any injuries arising in the 

8 course and scope of employment for Mobile Wash, and commercial automobile liabili ty insurance to 

9 cover any automobile accidents occun-ing while the car washer is driving while working for Mobile 

10 Wash and (d) cell phone service in order to remain connected to the Mobile Wash app tlu-ough 

11 which the car washers receive job assignments. Furthermore, defendants' car washers have been 

12 required to Ltse their own vehicles to transp011 their tools, equipment and supplies and to drive from 

13 assignment to a s ignment during the workday, thus incuLTing expenses for the mileage d1iven for 

14 these purposes including but not limited to the cost of gasoline vehicle mai ntenance and 

15 depreciation. 

16 

17 
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62. Defendants have failed to indemnify their car washers for any of the abov -listed 

incutTed necessary business expenses, thereby violating Labor Code§ 2802 and !WC Order 9, § 9. 

Defendants' car washers are entitled to indemnification from defendants fo r these expenses in 

accordance with Labor Code§ 2802 and IWC Order 9, § 9, from April 6, 20 17 going forward. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION: UNLAWFUL TAKING OF GRATUITIES 
(Labor Code § 351) 

63 . 

64. 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the allegations set fo1ih hereinabove. 

Labor Code§ 351 prohibits an employer or agent of an employer from collecting 

24 taking or receiving any gratuity that is paid given to or left for an employee by a customer of the 

25 employer. Section 351 fu11her provides that every gratuity is the sole property of the employee or 

26 employees to whom it was paid given or left for. Section 35 1 also states: "An employer that pennits 

27 patrons to pay gratuities by cred it card shall pay the employees the full amount of the gratuity that 

28 the patron indicated on the credit card slip, without deductions for any credit card payment 
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processing fees or costs that may be charged to the employer by the credit card company.' 

2 65. At relevant tim sh rein, defendants followed a policy and engaged in a practice of 

3 charging their car washers a "transaction fee" whenever a customer made a credit card payment to 

4 Mobil Wash, through its app, for a gratuity for the car washer who perfonned the work for the 

5 customer. These 'transaction fees " purpo1ied ly to cover fees or costs imposed by credit card 

6 companies for processing credit card payments from customers to Mobile Wash, were deducted by 

7 defendants from the customer gratuities that Mobile Wash subsequently paid to their car washers, 

8 and were kept by defendants. 

9 66. By taking or collecting the above-desctibed "transaction fees," defendants unlawfully 

1 O took or collected customer grah1ities from their car washers, and thereby violated Labor Code § 351. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

67. Defendants have a legal duty to re imburse their car washers for all "transaction fees'' 

or other amounts deducted by or taken by defendants from any car washer's grah1ities at any time 

from April 6 2017 going forward. 

68. 

69. 

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION: FAILURE TO PROVIDE ITEMIZED 
WAGE ST A TEMENTS (Labor Code § 226) 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the allegations set forth hereinabove. 

Labor Code§ 226(a) requires employers provide their employees, semi-monthly or at 

18 the time of payment of wages an accurate, w1i tten itemized wage statement showing: (I) gross 

19 wages earned, (2) total hours worked, (3) the number of piece rate units earned and any applicable 

20 piece rate if the employee is paid on a piece rate basis, (4) all deductions (5) net wages earned, (6) 

21 the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, (7) the name of the employee and 

22 the last four digits of the employee 's social security number or some other employee identification 

23 number, (8) the name and address of the legal entity that is the employer, and (9) all applicable 

24 hourly rates in effect during the pay period, and the corresponding number of hours worked at each 

25 hourly rate. 

26 70. Labor Code '::l 226( e) provides that an employee suffe1ing injury as a result of a 

27 knowing and intentional fai lure by an employer to comply with subdivision {a) is entitled to recover 

28 the greater of all actual damages or $50 for the initial pay period in which a violation occurs and 
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l 00 per employee for each violation in a subsequent pay _pe1iod, not to exceed $4,000 per 

2 employee. Subdivi ion (e) fu1iher provides that an employee is deemed to suffer an injury fo r 

3 purposes of tbis statute if the employer fa ils to provide a wage statement or if the employer fai ls to 

4 provide accurate and complete infonnation as required by one or more of the nin items specified in 

5 subdivision (a) and the employee cannot promptly and easily determine from the provided wage 

6 statement alone gross or net wages paid during the pay period or total hours worked by the 

7 employee during the pay pe1iod or the number of piece rate uni ts earned and all applicable piece 

8 rates, or all hourly rates in effect du1ing the pay peiiod and the number of hours worked at each 

9 hourly rate. 

10 71. At all relevant times h rein, defendants failed to provide their car washers with any 

11 w1itten itemized waged duction statements, or the wage deduction statements that were provided 

12 failed to provide accurate and complete infonnation as to one or more of the nine items specified in 

13 Labor Code§ 226(a) such that the car washers could not promptly and easi ly detennine from any 

14 uch provided wage statements, their total hours worked drning the pay period, or the number of 

15 piece rat units earned and all applicable piece rates, or all of the hourly rates that were in effect 

16 during the pay period and the number of hours worked at each hourly rate. 

17 
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72. Defendants' failure to comply with Labor Code § 226(a) has been knowing and 

intentional, and as a consequence of said failure, all of defendants' car wa hers have suffered injury 

within the meaning of Labor Code § 226( e), such that each of deft ndants' car washers employ d at 

any time s ince April 6 20 l 7 are entitled to liquidated damages in the amount of $50 for the initial 

pay period of non-compliance, and 100 for each subsequent pay pe1iod of non-compliance, in an 

amount not to exceed 4,000 per car washer. 

73 . 

74. 

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION: FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH PAID 
SICK LEA VE REQUIREMENTS (Labor Code §§ 245-249) 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the allegations set forth hereinabove. 

In 2014, the State Legislahire enacted the Healthy Workplace , Healthy Families Act 

of2014 ("HWHF Act' ), under which any employee who, on or after July 1, 2015, works in 

California for the same employer for 30 or more days within a year of commencement of 
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employment is entitled to paid sick days a specified at Labor Code§§ 246-246.5. The HWHF Act 

2 further requires at Labor Code ~ 24 7 .5, that every employer maintain records of hours worked and 

3 paid sick leave accrued and used by its employees, and to provide such information to its employees 

4 on itemized wage statements each time wages are paid and not less than twice per month. 

5 75 . Defendant have never provided for the accrual of paid sick time to their car washers 

6 have never provided paid sick days to their car washers, and have never provided their car washers 

7 with th information required by Labor Code§ 247.5 thereby violating requirements of the HWHF 

8 Act. 
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76. Labor Code § 248.5( e) provides that in any action brought by the Labor 

Commis ioner against an employer or other person violating the HWHF Act available relief shall 

include the payment of liquidated damages for each employee in the amount of 50 for each day that 

the employee's tights under the HWHF Act were violated, up to a maximum of $4 000 per 

employee. 

77. As a consequence of defendants' violations of the HWHF Act defendants are liable 

for liquidated damages payable to their car washers in the amounts specified in Labor Code § 

248.5(e), from April 6, 20 I 7 going forward. 

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION: FAILURE TO TIMELY PAY EARNED 'WAGES 
UPON SEPARATION OF EMPLOYMENT (Labor Code§§ 201,202,203) 

78 . 

79. 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the allegations set fo11h hereinabove. 

Labor Code \l 201 requires an employer that discharges an employee to pay all earned 

and unpaid wages to such employee immediately upon discharge. Labor Code § 202 requires an 

employer to pay all earned and unpaid wages to an employee who quits within 72 hours of quitting, 

unless the employee provided 72 hours plier notice of intention to quit, in which case the earned and 

unpaid wages must be paid to the employee at the time of quitting. 

80. Labor Code§ 203(a) provides that an employer that willfully fails to pay a separated 

employee all earned and unpaid wages in accordance with Sections 201 or 202 shall be required to 

pay a penalty to such employee in an amount equal to the employee' s per diem wage rate multiplied 

by 30 days, unless all required wages were paid within 30 days of the date of the wages were due 
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1 under Sections 201 or 202 (in which case the Section 203 penalties only run from the date the wages 

2 were due until the date they were paid), or unless the action to recover the wages is filed within 30 

3 days of the date the wages were due under Sections 20 I or 202 (in which case the Section 203 

4 penalties only run from the date the wages were due until the date the lawsuit was filed). Under 

5 Labor Code§ 203(b ), suit may be filed for penalties due under the statute at any time before 

6 expiration of the statute of limitations on an action for wages on which the penalties arose. 
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81. Defendants' failure to timely pay their car washers their earned wages, including 

minimum wages, rest period wages, rest period premium wages, and/or overtime wages required 

under IWC Wage Order 9-2001 , in a timely manner upon separation from employment as required 

by Labor Code§§ 201 and 202, was willful within the meaning of Labor Code§ 203. Defendants 

are therefore subject to statutory penalties pursuant to Labor Code§ 203, as to all car washers who 

eparated from employment with Mobile Wash at any time from April 6, 2017 going forward. 

TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION : FAILURE TO TllVIELY PAY EARNED WAGES 
DURING EMPLOYMENT (Labor Code§§ 204,210) 

82. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the allegations set forth hereinabove. 

83 . Labor Code § 204 requires that during the course of an employee's employment, all 

wages earned are due and payable on the regularly scheduled payday, and no less frequently than 

twice per month with labor perfom1ed between the l s1 and 15th days of any month to be paid not 

later than the 26th of the month, and labor performed between the 16th and last day of the month to be 

paid not later than the 10th day of the following month. 

84. Pursuant to Labor Code 210 the failure to pay wages to employees as required by 

Labor Code § 204 subjects the person or entity that failed to pay such wages to a civil penalty of 

$ 100 for each failure to pay each employee for any initial non-willfu l and non-intentional violation 

and a civil penalty for any subsequent violation or any willful or intentional violation of $200 for 

each failure to pay each employee, plus 25 percent of the amount unlawfully withheld from each 

employee. 

85. Defendants failure to pay required minimum wages rest pe1iod wages rest period 

premium pay, and overtime wages to their car washers on the pay days for which such wages were 
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due under Labor Code§ 204 violated the requi rements of that statute and these violations were 

2 willful or intentional, thereby subjecting defendants to civil penalties under Labor Code§ 210 from 

3 April 6, 2019 going forward, in the amount of 200 for each failure to pay each car washer said 

4 wages on the required pay day, plus 25% of the amount unlawfully withheld from each car washer. 

5 PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

6 WHEREFORE Plaintiff Lil ia Garcia-Brower, in her official capacity as Labor 

7 Commissioner fo r the State of California, prays for the following relief: 

8 1. Entry of an order pursuant to Labor Code §§ 226.8 and 1194.5 enjoining defendants 

9 from misclassifying their car wa hers as independent contractors and from failing to provide them 

1 0 with the protections available to employees under the Labor Code and IWC Order 9-2001 and 

11 requiting defendants to post, on its Internet Web site and on its app a notice that sets fo1i h that: (a) 

12 the court has found that defendants have committed serious violations of the law by engaging in the 

13 willful misclassification of employees, (b) defendants have changed their business practices in order 

14 to avoid committing further violations of the law prohibiting the misclassification of employees as 

15 independent contractors ( c) that any employee who believes that he or she is being misclassified as 

16 an independent contractor may contact the Office of the State Labor Commissioner at a specified 

17 mailing address, email address, and telephone number, and (d) that this notice is being posted 

18 pursuant to a court order; 

19 2. Entry of an order pursuant to Labor Code §§ 1194.5 and 2060, enjoining defendants 

20 from conducting any bu iness, including but not limited to Mobile Wash, for which employees 

21 wash, clean, dry, polish, detail, or otherwise provide cosmetic care to vehicles, and requiring 

22 defendants and to cease operating any such business without first complying with the registration 

23 and bond requirements of Labor Code§§ 2050-2065, and prohibiting defendants from operating any 

24 such business without a valid registration issued by the Labor Commissioner; 

25 3. Entry of judgment, in favor of Plaintiff in the amounts set fo1th below or according 

26 to proof: 

27 (a) Unpaid wages owed to defendants ' car washers, and intere t thereon pursuant to Labor 

28 Code § 2 18.6, as follows: 
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(i) Minimum wages pursuant to Labor Code§ 1197 and IWC Order 9-2001 \l 4, in 

2 the amount of not less than $6,000,000; 

3 (ii) Rest period wages pursuant to Labor Code§ 226.2 and IWC Order 9-2001 § 

4 12(A) and rest period premium wages pursuant to Labor Code§ 226.7 and IWC Order 9-2001 § 

5 12(B), in the amount of not less than $6,000 000; and 

6 (iii) Ove1iime wages pursuant to Labor Code§ 510 and IWC Order 9-2001 § 3(A) m 

7 the amow1t of not less than $6,000,000; 

8 (b) Liquidated damages owed to defendants' car washers pursuant to Labor Code § 1194.2, 

9 in an amount of not less than $6,000,000; 

10 (c) Unreimbursed business expenses incun-ed by defendants' car washers and interest 

11 thereon, pursuant to Labor Code§ 2802 and IWC Order 9-2001 § 9, in an amount of not less than 

12 $9,000,000; 

13 (d) Recovery of unlawfully taken employee gratuities and interest thereon, pursuant to Labor 

14 Code§ 351 and CCP §§ 3287 and 3289 in an amount of not less than $1000000· 

15 ( e) Liquidated damages for defendants' failure to provide their car washers with accurate 

16 itemized wage statements, pursuant to Labor Code§ 226(e), in an amount of not less than 

17 $1,000,000; 

18 (f) Liquidated damages for defendants' failure to comply with paid sick leave law 

19 requirements, pursuant to Labor Code § 248.5( e), in an amount of not less than 1,000,000; 

20 (g) Statutory penalties owed to defendants ' car washers for failure to timely pay wages upon 

21 separation from employment, pursuant to Labor Code § 203 , in an amount of not less than 

22 $2,000,000; and 

23 (h) Civil penalties payable to the State, for the following violations: 

24 (i) Pursuant to Labor Code§ 226.8 for defendants' willful misclassification of 

25 employees as independent contractors, in an amount of not less than $1,000,000; 

26 (ii) Pursuant to Labor Code §2064, for defendants' operation of a car washing 

27 business using employee labor without applying for and obtaining registration from the Labor 

28 Commissioner, in the amount of $10,000; 
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I (iii ) Pursuant to Labor Code§ 1197. 1, for defendants' minimum wage violations , in 

2 an amount not less than 3,000 000; 

3 (iv) Pursuant to Labor Code §558 and §20 ofIWC Order 9-2001 , for defendants' 

4 overtime and rest pe1iod violations in an amount not less than $1 ,500,000; and 

5 (v) Pursuant to Labor Code;; 210, for defendants ' fail ure to pay all wages due each 

6 pay period in accordance with the requirements of Labor Code§ 204, in an amount not less than 

7 1,500,000. 

8 4. An order granting Plaintiff her costs, and reasonable attorneys ' fees in accordance 

9 with Labor Code§§ 226(e), 248.5(e), 1193.6, 2802; and 
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5. Such other and further relief as the Cou1t deems just and proper. 

Dated : June 30, 2020 

Miles E. Locker 
Attorney for the State Labor Co1mnissioner 
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